

1964

# Utah State Building Board et al v. George R. Romney et al : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Elliott Lee Pratt; Clyde, Mecham & Pratt; Attorneys for Appellants;

Shirley P. Jones, Jr.; Attorney for Respondent;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Utah State Building Board v. Romney*, No. 10143 (Utah Supreme Court, 1964).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4598](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4598)

## INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE KIND OF CASE....	3
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT .....	4
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
POINT I	
THE NOTICE PROVISIONS OF RESPONDENT'S BOND ARE REASONABLE AND APPELLANT IS BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THE BOND AND IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMPLY OR READ INTO THE BOND TERMS WHICH ARE NOT THERE.	9
POINT II	
IN ANY EVENT, RESPONDENT WAS COMPLETELY DISCHARGED FROM THE OBLIGATION OF ITS BOND BECAUSE OF A MATERIAL ALTERATION...	13
POINT III	
ACTUAL NOTICE IN LIEU OF WRITTEN NOTICE IS NOT AN ISSUE IN THIS CASE. ....	15
POINT IV	
THE PRETRIAL ORDER ENTERED FEBRUARY 25, 1964, (R. 225), WAS A FINAL AND APPEALABLE ORDER AND NO TIMELY APPEAL THEREFROM WAS MADE BY APPELLANTS. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
Bear River Valley Orchard Co. vs. Hanley, 15 U. 506, 50 P. 611 .....	16
Bristol vs. Brent, 35 U. 213, 99 P. 1000 .....	16
Corporation of President of LDS vs. Hartford, 98 U. 297, 95 P. 2d 736 .....	11
R. J. Duam Construction Co. vs. Child, 247 P. 2d 817, 122 U. 194 .....	16
Spokane Union Stockyards Co. vs. Maryland Casualty Co., 105 Wash. 306; 178 P. 3; 50 Am. Jr. Sec. 130, Page 990; 144 A.L.R. 1267.....	14
State vs. Booth, 21 U. 88, 59 P. 553 .....	16
Stoll vs. Daly Min. Co., 19 U. 271, 57 P. 295 .....	16
Ulibarri vs. Christenson, 275 P.2d 170, U. 2d 367....	16
Winnovich vs. Emery, 33 U. 345, 93 P. 988 .....	16

## ENCYCLOPEDIAS CITED

50 Am. Jur., Sec. 42, p. 934 .....	10
50 Am. Jur., Sec. 48, p. 937 .....	14
50 Am. Jur., Sec. 50, p. 939 .....	14
50 Am. Jur., Sec. 130, p. 990 .....	14

## TEXTS CITED

Appleman Insurance Law and Practice, Vol. 10, Sec. 6241 .....	10
